508408971 02/27/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI55947

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Glowzi, LLC	02/21/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Pathway IP LLC	
Street Address:	400 Rella Blvd., Suite 156	
City:	Montebello	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10901	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7841729
Patent Number:	8876307

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9549031699

Email: mail@koenigipworks.com

Correspondent Name: Katherine Koenig Address Line 1: 2208 Mariner Dr.

Address Line 4: Fort Lauderdale, FLORIDA 33316

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1107-2A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Katherine Koenig
SIGNATURE:	Katherine Koenig
DATE SIGNED:	02/27/2024

Total Attachments: 1

source=Schedule_1-2#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 066579 FRAME: 0392

508408971

Patent Assignment

WHEREAS, Glowzi, LLC, a Florida limited liability company having a place of business at 2570 Natures Way, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 ("Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title, and interest in, to and under U.S. Patent Numbers 7,841,729 and 8,876,307 (collectively, "the US Patent Properties");

WHEREAS, Pathway IP LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company having a place of business at 400 Rella Blvd., Suite 156, Montebello, NY 10901 ("Assignee") desires to acquire all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in, to and under the U.S. Patent Properties, and Assignor has agreed to assign all right, title, and interest in, to and under the U.S. Patent Properties to Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, set over, and conveyed, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, set over, and convey to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the US Patent Properties, together with any and all U.S. and foreign patents and/or patent applications that are related to such patents, including all inventions described and/or claimed therein, and including any reissues or reexaminations thereof, and any continuing, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, foreign counterpart, and the right to sue for present, past, and future infringement, enforce any rights and file any causes of action related thereto (either in law or equity), and to all income, royalties, fees, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full extent permissible under any applicable laws, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment had not been made. The foregoing assignment shall also include assignment of all rights to assert, to sue for, and to recover all damages and other remedies for, any and all infringement of any of the US Patent Properties that occurred prior to the date of this Patent Assignment.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby warrants, covenants, and agrees to and with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said Assignor is the lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-referenced US Patent Properties and to the inventions disclosed in the US Patent Properties, and that the same are unencumbered and that said Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor agrees to execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said U.S. Patent Properties; and at any time, upon the request of said Assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Patents and rights assigned herein in Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its authorized officer on $\frac{2/21/24}{}$.

ASSIGNOR

GLOWZI, LLC

By: Jaw Shi Name: Jaw Shi Its Manager-Member

PATENT

RECORDED: 02/27/2024 REEL: 066579 FRAME: 0393